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Surr FARIDUL HAQ ANSAIf\',I:
May I know whether any Russian technicians are employed here?

Serr V. K. KRISHNA MENON: No.
Sir.

*184. [The questioner (Shri Babubhai Chinai) was absent. For answer vide cols. 1292-93 infra.]

REPAIR OF AIRCRAFT OF MAHARAJA OF
JaIpUuR BY IAF WORKSHOP AT
JODHPUR

*185. Dr. A. SUBBA RAO: Will
the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether an aircraft belonging to the Maharaja of Jaipur was repaired and overhauled at the Indian Air Force Workshop at Jodhpur.

(b) if so, the cost of such repairs;
and

(¢) whether the Indian Air Force Workshops undertake repairs of private aircraft?

THE MINISTER or DEFENCE (SHRI
V. K. KrisaNaA MENON): (a) to (¢)
The L.A.F. does not normally undertake the repair of private aircraft but when aircraft get stranded, the LA.F. assists the parties concerned to a limited extent. An aircraft belonging to the Maharaja of Jaipur got stranded at Jodhpur and the IAF helped in setting right the deflated under-carriage and in doing some servicing to the aircraft. No spare parts, ete., were supplied from IAF stocks. The number of man hours involved was eight. Such help is not normally denied or charged for by any operator of aircraft. That is the international practice. Hence no charges were recovered for the job.

SHRr M. VALIULLA: May I know if it is a fact that this is the first time that this took place in any Army workshop?

Suerr V. K. KRISHNA MENON: This was not in an Army workshop. This was in an ordinary landing ground.

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 1252

Surr BIREN ROY: Is it a fact that the Maharaja of Jaipur is one of the auxiliary Air Commodores or Wing Commanders or so attached to the Air Force? Is it for this or as a private individual?

Surr V. K. KRISHNA MENON: It doeg not arise.

Surt M. VALIULLA: What objection could there be on the part of the Government to repairing the aircraft in the interests of the civilian transport services?

Surt V. K. KRISHNA MENON:
First of all the maintenance establishments of the Air Force are pretty heavily worked, and there are nof many private aircraft to come for repair. Also the civilian air services have very good arrangements for this purpose.

Sert BHUPESH GUPTA: May I know whether it is not a fact that the Wing Commander in charge of the LAF. Training is a relation of the Maharaja of Jaipur and that it was at his instance that this particular aircraft was brought from to Jodhpur for repair at the installation there, and that Government put people to work overtime so that it could be repaired in time and sent back to the Maharaja again?

Surr V. K. KRISHNA MENON: I have no information of this kind. Tt is most unlikely that the aireraft with its deflated under-carriage would have been taken anywhere.

Surr BHUPESH GUPTA: May I know whether it has been brought to the notice of the Government that it was known that thig aircraft was in a bad condition, that it would require repair, and that ultimately it was brought to Jodhpur for repair in the Government installation and was repaired in fact under special instructions from the supervisor who worked under the Wing Commander? :
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Surr V. K. K.RV.ISHNA MENON: 1 have no information, but I will enquire.
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+ISERVICE CONDITIONS OF SCIENTIFIC
AND TECHNICAL PERSONNEL

*186. SHRTI NAWAB SINGH CHAU-
HAN: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the matter relating to the liberalising of service conditions of scientific and technical personnel is being examined by Government;
and

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, what progress has so far been made in this regard and whether a copy of the amended rules would be laid on the Table of the House?]
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